Short-term liabilities .....  (30,705) (25,632) (19,906)

Short-term loans and borrowings.....  (28,544) (23,423) (18,497)

Short-term payables .....  (1,936) (1,978) (1,357)

Short-term finance lease liability .....  (225) (231) (52)

Currency exchange rates December 31, 2015 December 31, 2014 January 1, 2014

U.S. dollar .....  72.8827 56.2584 32.7292

Euro .....  79.6972 68.3427 44.9699

Sensitivity analysis

The table below demonstrates the Group’s sensitivity to a devaluation of the Russian ruble against U.S. dollar and Euro

which management believes is an appropriate measure in the current market conditions and which would impact its operations:

Change in

U.S. dollar to

Russian ruble

exchange rate

Effect on profit

before tax

Change in

Euro to

Russian ruble

exchange rate

Effect on profit

before tax

2014

 +30% 68,671 +30% 7,070

 -30% (68,671) -30% (7,070)

2015

 +40% 119,557 +40% 11,082

 -15% (44,834) -15% (4,156)

MECHEL PAO

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

for the year ended December 31, 2015
(All amounts are in millions of Russian rubles, unless stated otherwise)

________________

53

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that changes in floating interest rates will adversely impact the financial results of the Group.

As of December 31, 2015, 2014 and January 1, 2014, the shares of the borrowings with floating rates in the total amount of the

borrowings were 53% (incl. Mosprime – 0.2%, key rate of the Central Bank of Russia – 14%, Libor, Euribor and others –

39%), 39% (incl. Mospime – 12%, Libor, Euribor and others – 27%) and 43% (incl. Mosprime – 18%, Libor, Euribor and

others – 25%), respectively.

The table below demonstrates the Group’s sensitivity to change of floating rates.

Increase/

decrease in

MosPrime (%)

Effect on profit

before tax

Increase/

decrease in

LIBOR (%)

Effect on profit

before tax

Increase/decre

ase in Euribor

(%)

Effect on profit

before tax

2014

 +9.32% 4,395 +0.02% 12 +0.07% 13

 -9.32% (4,395) -0.02% (12) -0.07% (13)

2015

 +6% 3,312 +0.5% 662 +0.25% 62

 -5% (2,760) -0.12% (159) -0.25% (62)

11.3  Other current financial assets

In November 2011, the owners of the former Estar metallurgical plants and the Group entered into a loan agreement

pursuant to which a loan of $944,530 thousand (RUB 28,433 million at exchange rate as of November 10, 2014) was granted

by the Group. The loan consists of several tranches which bear interest at the range of 1-8.5% p.a. To secure the loan, shares in

the major former Estar metallurgical plants (or shares in parent companies of such metallurgical plants) were pledged.

The proceeds from this loan were used by the former Estar metallurgical plants to repay most of the accounts receivable owed